

FILED
11-22-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT III
Appeal No. 2023-AP-998
Circuit Court Case No. 2021-CV-625

CORY TOMCZYK, and
GENESIS VENTURES, INC. (d/b/a IROW),

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WAUSAU PILOT AND REVIEW CORPORATION,
DAMAKANT JAYSHI, and
SHEREEN SIEWERT,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF MARATHON COUNTY
HONORABLE SCOTT M. CORBETT, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CRAMER MULTHAUF LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
By: MATTHEW M. FERNHOLZ
State Bar No. 1065765
1601 East Racine Avenue • Suite 200
P.O. Box 558
Waukesha, WI 53187
(262)-542-4278
mmf@cmlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. Tomczyk Is Not A Public Figure.	1
A. Tomczyk is Not a General-Purpose Public Figure	1
B. Tomczyk is Not a Limited-Purpose Public Figure	4
C. Applying the Proper Negligence Standard, Summary Judgment Should Have Been Denied	6
II. Because Wausau Pilot Has Submitted Different Accounts of What Tomczyk Said and When He Said It, It Cannot Claim Substantial Truth As a Defense.	7
III. Even Applying The “Actual Malice” Standard, Summary Judgment Should Have Been Denied.	9
IV. The Fair Report Privilege Statute is Inapplicable	11
V. Demand For Retraction Was Made Upon <i>Wausau Pilot</i> , Siewert, and Jayshi	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Beverly v. Abbott Lab'ys</i> , No. 17 C 5590, 2019 WL 3003352 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2019)	11
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)	7
<i>Denny v. Mertz</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 636, 318 N.W. 2d 141 (1982)	1, 6
<i>Foretich v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Fryer v. Conant</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 739, 465 N.W.2d 517 (Ct. App. 1990)	7
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	11
<i>Renner v. Donsbach</i> , 749 F. Supp. 987 (W.D. Mo. 1990)	11
<i>Roy v. St. Lukes Med. Ctr.</i> , 2007 WI App 218, 305 Wis. 2d 658, 741 N.W.2d 256.....	1
<i>Schultz v. Sykes</i> , 2001 WI App 255, 248 Wis. 2d 746, 638 N.W.2d 604.....	13
<i>State v. Grahn</i> , 21 Wis. 2d 49, 123 N.W.2d 510 (1963).....	1
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	7
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	2-3
<i>Wiegel v. Cap. Times Co.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 71, 426 N.W.2d 43, 48 (Ct. App. 1988)	2, 4

	Page
Other Authorities	
Wis. Stat. § 895.05(1).....	12
